
Act 344 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 344                                                         HB1184 
 
By: Representative Thurman 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 23-78-111 TO REVISE THE ANNUAL 
       LICENSE FEES OF BURIAL ASSOCIATIONS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 23-78-111(a) is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "(a)  In order to meet the expense of supervision and of carrying out the 
other provisions of this chapter, the board shall collect from each burial 
association, subject to its jurisdiction as set forth in � 23-78-109, an 
annual license fee computed on the basis of the membership of each burial 
association in good standing on January 1 of the year in which the license is 
payable, as follows: 
     (1)  For associations having a membership of one (1) to one thousand 
(1,000), the annual fee shall not exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00); 
     (2)  For associations having a membership of one thousand one (1,001) to 
twenty-five hundred (2,500), the annual fee shall not exceed six hundred 
dollars ($600.00); 
     (3)  For associations having a membership of two thousand five hundred 
and one (2,501) to five thousand (5,000), the annual fee shall not exceed 
seven hundred dollars ($700.00); 
     (4)  For associations having a membership of five thousand and one 
(5,001) to seventy-five hundred (7,500), the annual fee shall not exceed eight 
hundred dollars ($800.00); 
     (5)  For associations having a membership of seven thousand five hundred 
and one (7,501) to ten thousand (10,000), the annual fee shall not exceed nine 
hundred dollars ($900.00); 
     (6)  For associations having a membership of ten thousand and one 
(10,001) to fifteen thousand (15,000), the annual fee shall not exceed one 
thousand dollars ($1,000.00); 
     (7)  For associations having a membership of fifteen thousand and one 
(15,001) to twenty thousand (20,000), the annual fee shall not exceed one 
thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00); 
     (8)  For associations having a membership of more than twenty thousand 
(20,000), the annual fee shall not exceed one thousand two hundred dollars 
($1,200.00)." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 
 
          APPROVED: March 6, 1989 
 
                                  _____________ 



 
 


